
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
29 February 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Siân Phipps 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8582 
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private Pre-meeting (09.10 - 09.30) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Ministerial Scrutiny session - Minister for Local Government and 
Communities (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 31)  
Carl Sargeant AM – Minister for Local Government and Communities 
Frances Duffy – Director of Transport 
Tim James – Deputy Director – Networks and Planning   

3. Inquiry into international connectivity through Welsh ports and 
airports - Evidence session (10.30 - 11.45) (Pages 32 - 53)  
Professor Stuart Cole, Wales Transport Research Centre, University of Glamorgan 
Business School 
Martin Evans, University of Glamorgan Business School  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting   

5. Discussion of Forward Work Programme - Consideration of future 
inquiry (11.45 - 12.15) (Pages 54 - 58) 

6. Papers to note  (Pages 59 - 63)  
Note of EU procurement task and finish group on 19 January  

Public Document Pack



Page 1 of 4 

PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
29 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
National Transport Plan 

 
1. Thank you for giving me the opportunity to update you on the National 

Transport Plan (NTP). Since inviting me to this session, the Committee sent 
a detailed letter which raised specific questions covering all areas of the 
transport portfolio that required answers. I have answered these separately 
in Annex A and provided an update of progress to date of the National 
Transport Plan in Annex B.  

 
2. When I provided evidence to the Committee in July 2011 I advised that my 

officials were prioritising the 2010 NTP which contained a list of transport 
interventions to
[...]
improve 
facilities for walking and cycling 

 
29. This is not just a statement of principles. The prioritised National Transport 

Plan sets out what programmes will be delivered when, enabling the public 
to hold me to account for delivering what I said I would.  

 
Carl Sargeant 
Minister for Local Government and Communities  February 2012 

Page 4



Annex A 

Page 1 of 10 

Answers to questions posed in Committee letter dated 30 January 2012 
 

National Transport Plan Priorities  

Progress made in 
delivering the National 
Transport Plan 

· See Annex B 

How and why the 
projects delayed until 
after 2015, beyond the 
scope of the current 
National Transport 
Plan, were identified. 

· The Government committed to prioritising the 
objectives in the NTP to bring forward interventions 
that make the greatest contribution to the strategic 
objectives of the Local Government and Communities 
portfolio and the Welsh Government. 

 

· Each intervention in the National Transport Plan was 
assessed against the statements listed below to 
identify the interventions that contribute to addressing 
poverty, increasing well-being and supporting 
economic growth. 

 

· This ensured that existing transport funding is used 
effectively and that future investment decisions are 
made against the overarching strategic priorities, at a 
time of growing public finance constraint. 

 

· The intention is for interventions not prioritised until 
2015 to be scheduled for delivery after that period, 
when funding becomes available. 

 

· Consideration was also given to the deliverability of 
schemes, and how close to implementation schemes 
were. 

 

How the reprioritised 
National Transport 
Plan addresses the 
issue of poverty, 
increases well-being 
and economic growth 
 

· Each intervention in the National Transport Plan was 
assessed against the following statements to identify 
the interventions that contribute to addressing poverty, 
increasing well-being and supportin
[...]
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 
h
a

lf
-h

o
u

rl
y
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 o

n
 V

a
le

 o
f 

G
la

m
o

rg
a

n
 l
in

e
, 
fo

llo
w

in
g
 N

e
tw

o
rk

 R
a
il’

s
 C

a
rd

if
f 

A
re

a
 R

e
s
ig

n
a

lli
n
g
 s

c
h

e
m

e
. 

T
o
 b

e
 d

e
liv

e
re

d
 b

e
y
o

n
d

 2
0
1

5
 

8
6
 

R
o

u
te

 s
tu

d
y
 o

n
 A

4
0

4
2
 b

e
tw

e
e

n
 P

o
n

ty
p

o
o

l 
a

n
d

 A
b
e

rg
a

v
e

n
n

y
. 

T
o
 b

e
 d

e
liv

e
re

d
 b

e
y
o

n
d

 2
0
1

5
 

8
7
 

E
x
p

re
s
s
 b

u
s
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 b

e
tw

e
e

n
 C

a
rd

if
f 

a
n
d

 C
a
rd

if
f 

A
ir
p

o
rt

, 
a

n
d

 s
a
fe

ty
 i
m

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
ts

 t
o

 
A

4
2

2
6

 F
iv

e
 M

ile
 L

a
n
e

. 
T

o
 b

e
 d

e
liv

e
re

d
 b

e
y
o

n
d

 2
0
1

5
 

9
0
 

A
p

p
ra

is
e
 f

e
a

s
ib

ili
ty

 o
f 

n
e

w
 s

ta
ti
o

n
 i
n
 E

b
b

w
 V

a
le

 t
o

w
n

. 
T

o
 b

e
 d

e
liv

e
re

d
 b

e
y
o

n
d

 2
0
1

5
 

9
7
 

R
e

-e
v
a

lu
a

te
 b

u
s
in

e
s
s
 c

a
s
e

 f
o

r 
in

tr
o
d
u

c
in

g
 a

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 o

n
 H

e
a

rt
 o

f 
W

a
le

s
 L

in
e

. 
T

o
 b

e
 d

e
liv

e
re

d
 b

e
y
o

n
d

 2
0
1

5
 

9
8
 

D
e
liv

e
r 

in
te

rv
e

n
ti
o

n
s
 i
d
e

n
ti
fi
e
d

 f
o

r 
th

e
 A

4
5
8

 f
ro

m
 B

u
tt

in
g
to

n
 C

ro
s
s
 t
o
 W

o
lla

s
to

n
 C

ro
s
s
 

(w
o

rk
in

g
 w

it
h

 D
fT

).
 

T
o
 b

e
 d

e
liv

e
re

d
 b

e
y
o

n
d

 2
0
1

5
 

 

Page 31



1 

 

PortsNAfW EB CtteeInqPaperFeb12  

 

 

CYNULLIAD CENEDLAETHOL CYMRU – NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES 

PWLLGOR MENTER A BUSNES – ENTERPRISE & BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 

CYSYLLTEDD RHWYNWLADOL TRWY PORTHLADDAU A FEYSYDD AWYR CYMRU 

INTERNATIONAL CONNECTIVITY THROUGH WELSH PORTS AND AIRPORTS 

 

BRIEFING PAPER                                   

Professor Stuart Cole,  

Wales Transport Research Centre, University of Glamorgan Business School 

 

 

CONTENTS 

1. Policy responsibility 

2. Potential sources of increased trade 

3. Modal opportunities
[...]
for those routes that already exist. 

Page 52



 

 

 

4.4 The mechanism for dialogue between airports, airlines and Government needs to be 
improved. The Government needs to have a consistent approach to the development of 

airports and what it can offer to airlines.  

 

4.5 The Government needs to have independently produced passenger forecasts to 

underpin the marketing of new route opportunities to airlines. 

 

How effectively do Welsh Government policies support the development of Welsh 

airports? 

 

5.1 The Welsh Government has not undertaken any policy work in this area since the 

Intra-Wales Air Services study which only examined internal air services, not external 

connectivity. 

 

5.2 There has been no strategic study into where air services are needed in Wales, what 

air services are needed and what is the best way to provide them? 
 

5.3 Because of the lack of developed policy in this area, the Welsh Government develops 

policy on an ad-hoc basis. This can lead to inconsistent messages coming from Ministers 

that leads to uncertainty for airports and airlines. 

 

5.4 Marketing support has been provided to airlines to develop new routes but there 

needs to be a better understanding of which routes are important for Wales so that 

marketing can be better targeted. 

 

24/02/12 

 

Martin Evans 

Visiting Fellow 

University of Glamorgan Business School 

Page 53



Agenda Item 5

Page 54

Document is Restricted



 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 2 February 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  13:30 - 15:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400003_02_02_2012&t=0&l=en 
 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Byron Davies 

Keith Davies 
Julie James 
Alun Ffred Jones (Chair) 
Eluned Parrott 
David Rees 
Ken Skates 
Joyce Watson 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lis Burnett, Head of the University of Glamorgan’s Social 

Entrepreneurship Hub 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Alun Ffred Jones was nominated as temporary Chair. 

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. Apologies were received from 
Nick Ramsay, there was no substitution. 

 
 

2. Follow Up Session on the role of Social Enterprises in the Welsh 
Economy (13.30 - 14.30)  

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



2.1 The Chair welcomed Lis Burnett who was expert advisor to the former Enterprise 
and Learning Committee and is Head of the University of Glamorgan’s Social 
Entrepreneurship Hub. Members received an update on the report and asked 
questions. 
 
2.2 The Committee agreed to carry out some further work on Social Enterprises.  
  
 

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business (14.30)  
3.1 The Chair moved a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
3.2 The Committee agreed the motion, and moved into private session. 
 
 

4. Draft Legislative Proposals for EU Structural Funds 2014-20 - 
Consideration of draft committee report (14.30 - 15.00)  
4.1 The Committee discussed the report and an amended version would be circulated 
and agreed out of Committee. 
 

Transcript 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 60



 

 

Procurement Task and Finish Group 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 19 January 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  11:30 - 14:30 

 

  

 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Julie James (Chair) 

Byron Davies 
Eluned Parrott 
David Rees 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Deryck Evans, Wales Audit Office 

David Rees, Wales Audit Office 
Jeremy Morgan, Wales Audit Office 
Iolo Llewellyn, Wales Audit Office 
Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance and Leader of the House 
Alison Standfast, Deputy Director of Procurement, Value 
Wales 
Michael Hearty, Director General for Strategic Planning, 
Finance & Performance 
Jeff Andrews, Specialist Policy Adviser, Welsh 
Government 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Lara Date (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Deputy Clerk) 
Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

 
1.2 It was agreed the following Members would take the lead in the following 

themes: 
  

Page 61



 

 

Byron Davies – contracting authorities’ experience 
Julie James – support and guidance offered 
Eluned Parrott – SME and third sector organisation access 
David Rees – simplification of procedures 
Leanne Wood – environmental and social policy objectives 
 
 

2. Inquiry into influencing the modernisation of European 
procurement policy: Technical Briefing  
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed Deryck Evans, David Rees, Jeremy Morgan, and Iolo Llewellyn 
from the Wales Audit Office.  
 
2.2 Officials from the Wales Audit Office provided the Committee with on overview 
presentation about EU procurement. This included an overview of the current 
framework; non-compliance issues and value for money issues. 
 
2.3 The Members and the witnesses discussed a number of issues around the 
reprioritisation of part B services in the Draft Procurement directives.  It was agreed 
this was an area which the Committee may wish to raise in its correspondence to the 
European Commission. 
 
2.4 There was a discussion about the challenges of being innovative against being risk 
adverse.  It was thought that the new procedures should help people to take managed 
risks as long as there was adequate risk management in place. 
 
2.5 Officials from the Wales Audit Office emphasised the need for people in Wales to 
be up-skilled in the procurement process to make sure they got the tender information 
correct at the outset.  It was suggested that this would help with reducing delays in the 
system.  
 
2.6 There was a discussion about the national oversight body which had been included 
in the EC proposals. It was suggested further consideration may be needed about how 
this may work at a devolved level. 
 
2.7 The Wales Audit Office agreed to provide any further information that it considered 
useful to the group’s inquiry following the briefing session with Members. 
 
 

3. Inquiry into influencing the modernisation of European 
procurement policy: Evidence Session 
  
3.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister and her officials to the meeting. 
 
3.2 The Minister agreed to undertake the following actions: 
  

− A note on the extent to which the UK Government Explanatory Memorandum on 
the Draft Public Procurement Directive (reference COMM 2011/896 final) 
reflected the Welsh Government’s views on the proposals and any concerns 
about the proposals and/or the Member State position. Other points which it was 
agreed the Minister would include in the note were: 

 

Page 62



 

 

− Response to the proposal for a ‘national oversight’ authority and its 
possible implications and any other subsidiarity issues raised by the 
EM;  
 

− Legal advice on whether the provisions on social and environmental 
policy objectives and supporting the Welsh Government’s community 
benefits policy were sufficiently strong;  

 
− The implications of provisions to abolish Part B services and introduce a 

new regime for social services;  
 

− The implications of the Remedies Directive for Wales and any 
comparative information on the experience of Northern Ireland  

 
− To consider seeking further legal opinion on the scope of the draft proposals to 

fit better with the implementation of Structural Funds/Cohesion Policy. 
 

− To share the report of the Lessons Learnt review exercise of framework contracts 
in North Wales  

 
3.3  The Committee agreed to ask the Enterprise Minister to provide a written response 
on work being undertaken to support Welsh firms to compete outside Wales (within the 
UK and in Europe) in the field of public procurement. 
 
 

Page 63


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial Scrutiny session - Minister for Local Government and Communities
	3 Inquiry into international connectivity through Welsh ports and airports - Evidence session
	EBC(4)-07-12 Paper 3 - Professor Martin Evans, University of Glamorgan Business School

	5 Discussion of Forward Work Programme - Consideration of future inquiry
	6 Papers to note
	EBC(4)-07-12 Paper 4 - Paper to note  - Note of EU Procurement task and finish group - 19 January




Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 February 2012 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:32 - 12:13 Wales

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400001_29_02_2012&t=0&I=en

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F‘//

Concise Minutes:

Nick Ramsay (Chair)

Assembly Members: )
v Byron Davies

Keith Davies
Julie James
Alun Ffred Jones
Eluned Parrott
David Rees

Ken Skates
Joyce Watson
Leanne Wood

Carl Sargeant, Minister for Local Government and

Witnesses: 3.
Communities

Frances Duffy, Director of Transport, Welsh Government
Tim James, Deputy Director, Networks & Planning

Martin Evans, University of Glamorgan Business School
Professor Stuart Cole, Wales Transport Research Centre,
University of Glamorgan Business School

Sian Phipps (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
PGS S Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. There were no apologies.

2. Ministerial Scrutiny session - Minister for Local Government and
Communities


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_29_02_2012&t=0&l=en

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister and his Officials. Members questioned the
Minister.

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note on the following:

-When appropriate a written update providing details of the Minister’s proposals for
freight, and an update on the progress in relation to each of the ‘steps towards
delivery’ identified in the Wales Freight Strategy;

- Details of the discussions between the First Minister and UK Government regarding
the proposed opportunities for the M4;

- Details of work undertaken to improve north/south links;

- Update the Committee following discussions on the new scheme for bus financing,
and provide KPI’s to measure the success of the scheme.

- Provide the Committee with more detail on the basic BSOG rate figures and
comparison with England, including a comparison of BSOG rates prior to reduction,
and comparison of the new rates in England and Wales once all available additional
allowances and rebates are included;

- Provide the Committee with a copy of the work by the Chair of the WCVA on non-
emergency hospital transport;

- Provide more information on the delivery and finance of the Walking and Cycling
action plan including the success rates and the level of expenditure in connection with
the plan;

- Figures showing the achievements of the Sustainable Travel Centres initiative along
with details of revenue funding allocated to the Sustainable Travel Towns programme,
both historically and over the next 3 years.

3. Inquiry into international connectivity through Welsh ports and

airports - Evidence session
3.1 The Chair welcomed Martin Evans and Professor Stuart Cole to the meeting.
Members questioned the witnesses.

3.2 The unasked questions would be sent to Professor Cole who agreed to provide a
written note.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting

4.1 The Chair moved a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public for the remainder of the meeting.

4.2 The Committee agreed the motion, and moved into private session.

5. Discussion of Forward Work Programme - Consideration of future
inquiry

5.1 The Committee agreed the conduct an inquiry into apprenticeships in Wales and
subject to a few amendments agreed the draft terms of reference.



6. Papers to note

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

